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AUDIT SUMMARY 
 
1. Location:  LADWP – Van Nuys District  

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: May 21, 2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 

Records Review and Inspections 
GO 165, Section III-B: Standards for Inspection, states in part: 
 

“Each utility subject to this General Order shall conduct inspections of its distribution 
facilities, as necessary, to assure reliable, high-quality, and safe operation, but in no 
case may the period between inspections (measured in years) exceed the time 
specified in Table 1.” 

 
LADWP inspection records showed that its distribution facilities were not inspected as 
specified in Table 1 of GO 165.   
  
GO 165, Section III-C: Record keeping, states in part: 
 

“For all inspections records shall specify the circuit, area, facility or equipment 
inspected, the inspector, the date of the inspection, and any problems (or items 
requiring corrective action) identified during each inspection, as well as the scheduled 
date of corrective action.” 

 
When performing inspections, LADWP does not document all GOs 95 and 128 violations.  
Additionally, upon completion of corrective actions, LADWP does not record the date the 
work was performed. 
 
GO 165, Section III-D: Reporting, states in part: 
 

“By July 1st each utility subject to this General Order shall submit an annual report 
for the previous year under penalty of perjury. 

 
LADWP does not submit an annual report to the Commission detailing its compliance with 
General Order 165. 
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2. Location:  Pole No. 123750M  

Previous LADWP 
Visit Details: 05/11/2012 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 05/21/2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 

Missing High Voltage Sign 
 
GO 95, Rule 51.6-A, High Voltage Marking, states in part: 
 

“Poles which support line conductors of more than 750 volts shall be marked with 
high voltage signs.” 

 
The High Voltage sign was missing. This violation was not documented when LADWP last 
visited the pole. 
 
Sunken Insulator 
 
GO 95, Rule 31.1, Design, Construction and Maintenance, states in part: 
 
 

“Electrical supply and communication systems shall be designed, constructed, 
and maintained for their intended use, regard being given to the conditions under 
which they are to be operated, to enable the furnishing of safe, proper, and 
adequate service.” 

 
There was a sunken insulator on the crossarm. This violation was not documented when 
LADWP last visited the pole. 
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3. Location:  Pole No. 77129M  

Previous LADWP 
Visit Details: 05/11/2012 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 05/21/2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 

Damaged High Voltage Sign 
GO 95, Rule 51.6-A, High Voltage Marking, states in part: 
 

“Poles which support line conductors of more than 750 volts shall be marked with 
high voltage signs.” 

 
The High Voltage sign was damaged. This violation was not documented when LADWP 
last visited the pole. 
 
LADWP Service Drop Touching Communication Service Drop 
GO 95, Rule 54.8-C4 , From Communication Service Drops, States: 
 

“The radial clearance between communication service drop conductors and 
supply service drop conductors may be less than 48 inches as specified in Table 
2, Column C, Cases 4 and 9; Column D, Cases 3 and 8, but shall be not less than 
24 inches. Where within 15 feet of the point of attachment of either service drop 
on a building, this clearance may be further reduced but shall be not less than 12 
inches.” 

 
An LADWP electric service drop and a communication service drop were touching less than 
15 feet from the point of attachment of either service drop. This violation was not 
documented when LADWP last visited the pole. 
 
LADWP Service Drop Touching Carport 
GO 95, Rule 54.8-B, Table 10: Minimum Allowable Clearance of Service Drops 0 – 750 
Volts from Buildings, requires: 
 

The “Minimum [Vertical] Clearance from Buildings” of “Weather Resistant Covered 
Conductors 0 – 750 Volts” from “Metallic or non-metallic non-walkable overhang, 
patio cover or other structure” to be 8 feet. 

 
An LADWP weather-resistant electric service drop was touching a carport. This violation 
was not documented when LADWP last visited the pole. 
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4. Location:  Pole No. 227316M  

Previous LADWP 
Visit Details: 05/11/2012 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 05/21/2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 Missing High Sign 
 
GO 95, Rule 51.6-A, High Voltage Marking, states in part: 
 

“Poles which support line conductors of more than 750 volts shall be marked with 
high voltage signs.” 

 
The “High” sign was missing. This violation was not documented when LADWP last visited 
the pole. 

 
5. Location:  Pole No. 410355H  

Previous LADWP 
Visit Details: 05/11/2012 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 05/21/2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 
Damaged Ground Molding 
 
GO 95, Rule 54.6-B, Ground Wires, states in part: 
 

“That portion of the ground wire attached on the face or back of wood crossarms 
or on the surface of wood poles and structures shall be covered by a suitable 
protective covering.” 

 
The ground molding covering the ground wire on the pole was damaged. This violation was 
not documented when LADWP last visited the pole. 
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6. Location:  Pole No. 224269M  

Previous LADWP 
Visit Details: 05/11/2012 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 05/21/2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 

Damaged High Sign 
 
GO 95, Rule 51.6-A, High Voltage Marking, states in part: 
 

“Poles which support line conductors of more than 750 volts shall be marked with 
high voltage signs.” 

 
The “High” sign was damaged. This violation was not documented when LADWP last 
visited the pole. 
 
Damaged Ground Molding 
 
GO 95, Rule 54.6-B, Ground Wires, states in part: 
 

“That portion of the ground wire attached on the face or back of wood crossarms 
or on the surface of wood poles and structures shall be covered by a suitable 
protective covering.” 

 
The ground molding covering the ground wire on the pole was damaged. This violation was 
not documented when LADWP last visited the pole. 
 
Inadequate Clearance between LADWP Service Drop and Communication Service 
Drop 
 
GO 95, Rule 54.8-C4 , From Communication Service Drops, States: 
 

“The radial clearance between communication service drop conductors and 
supply service drop conductors may be less than 48 inches as specified in Table 
2, Column C, Cases 4 and 9; Column D, Cases 3 and 8, but shall be not less than 
24 inches. Where within 15 feet of the point of attachment of either service drop 
on a building, this clearance may be further reduced but shall be not less than 12 
inches.” 

 
An LADWP electric service drop and a communication service drop had less than a 1 foot 
radial clearance within 15 feet of the point of attachment of either service drop. This 
violation was not documented when LADWP last visited the pole. 
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7. Location:  Pole No. 410354H  

Previous LADWP 
Visit Details: 05/11/2012 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 05/21/2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 

Missing High Sign 
 
GO 95, Rule 51.6-A, High Voltage Marking, states in part: 
 

“Poles which support line conductors of more than 750 volts shall be marked with 
high voltage signs.” 

 
The “High” sign was missing. This violation was not documented when LADWP last visited 
the pole. 
 
Sunken Insulators 
 
GO 95, Rule 31.1, Design, Construction and Maintenance, states in part: 
 

“Electrical supply and communication systems shall be designed, constructed, 
and maintained for their intended use, regard being given to the conditions under 
which they are to be operated, to enable the furnishing of safe, proper, and 
adequate service.” 

 
There were two sunken insulators on the crossarm. This violation was not documented 
when LADWP last visited the pole. 
 
LADWP  Down Guy Wire Touching Communication Span Guy Wire 
 
GO 95, Rule 56.4-D2, From Guys or Span Wires, states 
 

“Passing and Attached to Same Pole: The radial clearance between different 
guys, different span wires, or different guys and span wires, attached to the same 
pole shall not be less than 3 inches.” 

 
An LADWP down guy wire was touching a communication span guy wire. This violation 
was not documented when LADWP last visited the pole. 
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8. Location:  Pole No. 382377M  

Previous LADWP 
Visit Details: 05/11/2012 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 05/21/2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 

Damaged High Sign 
 
 
GO 95, Rule 51.6-A, High Voltage Marking, states in part: 

“Poles which support line conductors of more than 750 volts shall be marked with 
high voltage signs.” 

 
The “High” sign was damaged. This violation was not documented when LADWP last 
visited the pole. 
 
Missing Guy Marker 
 
GO 95, Rule 56.9, Guy Marker (Guy Guard), states: 
 

“A substantial marker of suitable material, including but not limited to metal or 
plastic, not less than 8 feet in length, shall be securely attached to all anchor 
guys.” 

 
An LADWP down guy wire was missing a guy marker. This violation was not documented 
when LADWP last visited the pole. 
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9. Location:  Pole No. 244976M  

Previous LADWP 
Visit Details: 05/11/2012 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 05/21/2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 

Missing High Sign 
 
GO 95, Rule 51.6-A, High Voltage Marking, states in part: 
 

“Poles which support line conductors of more than 750 volts shall be marked with 
high voltage signs.” 

 
The “High” sign was missing. This violation was not documented when LADWP last visited 
the pole. 
 
Vegetation in the Climbing Space 
 
GO 95, Rule 54.7, Climbing and Working Space, states in part: 
 

“Climbing space shall be maintained from the ground level.” 
 
There was vegetation obstructing the climbing space. This violation was not documented 
when LADWP last visited the pole. 
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10. Location:  Pole No. 193827M  

Previous 
LADWP Visit 

Details: 
05/11/2012 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 05/21/2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 
Damaged Ground Molding 
 
GO 95, Rule 54.6-B, Ground Wires, states in part: 
 

“That portion of the ground wire attached on the face or back of wood crossarms 
or on the surface of wood poles and structures shall be covered by a suitable 
protective covering.” 

 
The ground molding covering the ground wire on the pole was damaged. This violation 
was not documented when LADWP last visited the pole. 
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11. Location:  Pole No. 244972M  

Previous 
LADWP Visit 

Details: 
05/11/2012 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 05/21/2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 

Damaged High Sign 
GO 95, Rule 51.6-A, High Voltage Marking, states in part: 

“Poles which support line conductors of more than 750 volts shall be marked with 
high voltage signs.” 

 
The “High” sign was damaged. This violation was not documented when LADWP last 
visited the pole. 
 
Communication Service Drops in the Climbing Space 
GO 95, Rule 18-A1c, Resolution of Safety Hazards and GO 95 Nonconformances, states: 

“Where a communications company’s or an electric utility’ actions result in GO 
nonconformances for another entity, that entity’s remedial action will be to 
transmit a single documented notice of identified nonconformances to the 
communications company or electric utility for compliance.” 

 
Communication service drops were obstructing the climbing space. LADWP did not notify 
the communication companies of this GO nonconformance when it last visited the pole. 
 
Vegetation in the Climbing Space 
GO 95, Rule 54.7, Climbing and Working Space, states in part: 

“Climbing space shall be maintained from the ground level.” 
 
Vegetation was obstructing the climbing space. This violation was not documented when 
LADWP last visited the pole. 
 
LADWP Service Drop Touching LADWP Span Guy Wire 
GO 95, Rule 38, Table 2, Case 19, Column D, Minimum Clearances of Wires from Other 
Wires, requires: 

The minimum radial separation between “guys and span wires passing 
conductors supported on the same poles” and “0 – 750 Volts (Including Service 
Drops)” to be 3 inches. 

 
There was an LADWP service drop touching an LADWP span guy wire. This violation was 
not documented when LADWP last visited the pole. 
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12. Location:  Pole No. 341827M  
Previous 

LADWP Visit 
Details: 

05/11/2012 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 05/21/2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 

Damaged High Sign 
 
GO 95, Rule 51.6-A, High Voltage Marking, states in part: 
 

“Poles which support line conductors of more than 750 volts shall be marked with 
high voltage signs.” 

 
The “High” sign was damaged. This violation was not documented when LADWP last 
visited the pole. 
 
Damaged Ground Molding 
 
GO 95, Rule 54.6-B, Ground Wires, states in part: 
 

“That portion of the ground wire attached on the face or back of wood crossarms 
or on the surface of wood poles and structures shall be covered by a suitable 
protective covering.” 

 
The ground molding covering the ground wire on the pole was damaged. This violation 
was not documented when LADWP last visited the pole. 
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13. Location:  Pole No. 244986M  

Previous 
LADWP Visit 

Details: 
05/11/2012 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 05/21/2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 
Missing High Voltage Sign 
 
GO 95, Rule 54.6-B, Ground Wires, states in part: 
 

“That portion of the ground wire attached on the face or back of wood crossarms 
or on the surface of wood poles and structures shall be covered by a suitable 
protective covering.” 

 
The High Voltage sign was missing. This violation was not documented when LADWP last 
visited the pole. 

 
14. Location:  Pole No. 208585M  

Previous 
LADWP Visit 

Details: 
05/11/2012 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 05/21/2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 
Damaged High Voltage Sign 
 
GO 95, Rule 54.6-B, Ground Wires, states in part: 
 

“That portion of the ground wire attached on the face or back of wood crossarms 
or on the surface of wood poles and structures shall be covered by a suitable 
protective covering.” 

 
The High Voltage sign on the pole was damaged. This violation was not documented 
when LADWP last visited the pole. 
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15. Location:  Pole No. 208586M  

Previous 
LADWP Visit 

Details: 
05/11/2012 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 05/21/2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 

Third Party Safety Hazard – Broken Ground Molding at the Public Level 
 
GO 95, Rule 18-B, Notification of Safety Hazards, states in part: 
 

“If a company, while performing inspections of its facilities, discovers a safety 
hazard(s) on or near a communications facility or electric facility involving 
another company, the inspecting company shall notify the other company and/or 
facility owner of such safety hazard(s) no later than 10 business days after the 
discovery.” 

 
The ground molding covering a communication cable ground wire on the pole was 
damaged at the public level. LADWP did not notify the communication company of this 
GO nonconformance when it last visited the pole. 

 



EA2012-009: LADWP - Van Nuys District, May 21 – 25, 2012  Page 14 of 15 

 
16. Location:  Pole No. 193825M  

Previous 
LADWP Visit 

Details: 
05/11/2012 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 05/21/2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 

Damaged Ground Molding 
 
GO 95, Rule 54.6-B, Ground Wires, states in part: 
 

“That portion of the ground wire attached on the face or back of wood crossarms 
or on the surface of wood poles and structures shall be covered by a suitable 
protective covering.” 

 
The ground molding covering the ground wire on the pole was damaged. This violation 
was not documented when LADWP last visited the pole. 
 
Broken Conduit Strap 
 
GO 95, Rule 31.1, Design, Construction and Maintenance, states in part: 
 

“Electrical supply and communication systems shall be designed, constructed, 
and maintained for their intended use, regard being given to the conditions under 
which they are to be operated, to enable the furnishing of safe, proper, and 
adequate service.” 

 
A conduit strap securing a conduit to the pole was broken. This violation was not 
documented when LADWP last visited the pole. 
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17. Location:  Pole No. 205254M  
Previous 

LADWP Visit 
Details: 

05/11/2012 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 05/21/2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 

Inadequate Clearance between LADWP Service Drop and Communication Service 
Drop 
 
GO 95, Rule 54.8-C4 , From Communication Service Drops, states: 
 

“The radial clearance between communication service drop conductors and 
supply service drop conductors may be less than 48 inches as specified in Table 
2, Column C, Cases 4 and 9; Column D, Cases 3 and 8, but shall be not less 
than 24 inches. Where within 15 feet of the point of attachment of either service 
drop on a building, this clearance may be further reduced but shall be not less 
than 12 inches.” 

 
An LADWP electric service drop and a communication service drop had less than a 2 foot 
radial clearance at over 15 feet from the point of attachment of either service drop. This 
violation was not documented when LADWP last visited the pole. 

 

18. Location:  Pole No. 350262M  
Previous 

LADWP Visit 
Details: 

05/11/2012 

Date of CPUC 
Inspection: 05/21/2012 

Explanation of Violation(s): 

 
Damaged Ground Molding 
 
GO 95, Rule 54.6-B, Ground Wires, states in part: 
 

“That portion of the ground wire attached on the face or back of wood crossarms 
or on the surface of wood poles and structures shall be covered by a suitable 
protective covering.” 

 
The ground molding covering the ground wire on the pole was damaged. This violation 
was not documented when LADWP last visited the pole. 

 


